1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(k) Budget figures (continued):

The Board approves its budget annually.  The approved operating budget for 2022-2023 is
reflected on the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus, the budget
was approved on December 14, 2022.

(l) Use of estimates:

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with the basis of
accounting described in note 1 requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts
of revenues and expenses during the year.  Actual results could differ from these current

NORTHEASTERN CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD

NORTHEASTERN CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended August 31, 2023

14

2. Change in accounting policy – adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position
  Tangible Capital Assets including ARO $ 50,726,256 $ 573,703 $ 51,299,959
  Asset retirement obligation liability –  2,541,412 2,541,412
  Accumulated Surplus (deficit) 9,428,266 (1,967,709) 7,460,557

Statement of Change in Net Debt
  Adjustment for asset retirement obligation –  (2,541,412) (2,541,412)
  Net debt  (41,430,914) (2,541,412) (43,972,326)

Statement of Operations and Accumulated
 Surplus
  Adjustment for asset retirement obligation –  (1,967,709) (1,967,709)
  Accumulated surplus   9,428,266 (1,967,709) 7,460,557

3. School leave program:

NORTHEASTERN CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended August 31, 2023

15

5. Accounts receivable – Approved Capital Funding:

The Province of Ontario replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt support grant in
2009-10.  The Board received a one-time grant that recognizes capital debt as of August 31,
2010 that is supported by the existing capital programs.  The Board receives this grant in cash
over the remaining term of the existing capital debt instruments.  The Board may also receive